

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 231 OF 2016**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 232 OF 2016**

Nitin Wadhwa

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Manju Subodh Manaktala and Another

...Defendants

---

*Mr. Som Sinha, Ms. Divya Vishwanath and Ms. Rutuja Thaker i/b Som Sinha and Associates for Plaintiff.*

*Mr. Siddhanth Chabbria, Ms. Arpeeta Panvalkar i/b Renata Partners for Defendant.*

---

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. The draft issues on behalf of the Plaintiff are taken on record.
2. The following issues are framed:-

*(i) Does the Plaintiff prove that the writing dated 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2009 has been executed by deceased Ms. Sumedha Premchand Manaktala as her last Will and testament is in accordance with law?*

*(ii) Does the Plaintiff prove that the deceased was in sound and disposing mind on the date of execution of the writing dated 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2009?*

*(iii) Do the Defendants prove that the writing dated 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2009 being the deceased's last Will and testament has been obtained by fraud and undue coercion?*

*(iv) What order?*

3. List on **10<sup>th</sup> December, 2025** under the caption for 'directions'.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**