

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.231 OF 2016**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.232 OF 2016**

Nitin Wadhwa

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Manju Subodh Manaktala and Anr.

...Defendants

\_\_\_\_\_

*Mr. Som Sinha a/w. Ms. Divya Vishwanath, Ms. Rutuja Bhise i/b. Som Sinha & Associates, for the Plaintiff.*

*Mr. Rahul Narichania and Mr. Siddhant Chabbria, Mr. Vishesh Kulkarni i/b. Renata Partners, for the Defendants.*

\_\_\_\_\_

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : DECEMBER 10, 2025**

**P. C. :**

1. By order of 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 the issues were framed by this Court.
2. Today this Court is informed that the caveatrix has expired and that fresh Caveat has been filed by her legal heirs being Caveat (L) No. 45 of 2017. As the issues came to be framed by taking into consideration the Caveat filed by Manju Subodh Manaktala who is since deceased, the order of 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 is recalled.
3. List on 3<sup>rd</sup> February, 2026.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**

VISHAL  
SUBHASH  
PAREKAR

Digitally signed by  
VISHAL SUBHASH  
PAREKAR  
Date: 2025.12.11  
10:46:57 +0530