

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 231 OF 2016
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 232 OF 2016

Nitin Wadhwa

...Plaintiff

Versus

Manju Subodh Manaktala And Anr.

...Defendants

Mr. Siddhanth Chabbira a/w Mr. Vishesh Kulkarni i/b Renata Partners, for the Petitioner in TP No. 2379 of 2019 and for the Defendants in TS No. 251 of 2016 and TS No. 232 of 2016.

Mr. Som Sinha a/w Ms. Jennifer Michael, Ms. Divya Vishwanath i/b Ms.

Som Singh & Associates, for the Caveators in TP No. 2379 of 2019 and for the Plaintiff in TS No. 231 of 2016.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : February 03, 2026

P. C. :

1. The following issues are framed:-

(i) Does the Plaintiff prove that the writing dated 17th December, 2009 has been duly and validly executed and attested by deceased Ms. Sumedha Premchand Manaktala as her last Will and testament in accordance with law?

(ii) Does the Plaintiff prove that the deceased was in sound and disposing state of mind, memory and understanding on the date of execution of the writing dated 17th December,

2009?

(iii) Does the Defendants prove that the writing dated 17th December, 2009 has been obtained by fraud and undue coercion?

(iv) What order and relief?

2. The Plaintiff to file affidavit of document, list of witnesses and affidavit of attesting witness on or before 30th March, 2026.
3. Stand over to **30th March, 2026.**

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]